As Adopted by the Senate

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 76

Senator Dolan

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the University School boys 200-yard medley relay team on its 2019 Division II State Championship.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the University School boys 200-yard medley relay team as the Division II State Champion; and

WHEREAS, The talented University School boys 200-yard medley relay team is, indeed, to be heartily commended, for it won this year's Division II State Championship title. Without question, its strong performance combined with an adept skill of overcoming adversity has led the squad to victories that have earned the respect and admiration of many; and

WHEREAS, University School boys 200-yard medley relay team members Nicholas Tekieli, Cal Ritzmann, Frank Applebaum, and Will Zhang have developed into a remarkably efficient group of swimmers whose skill in the water is equaled only by their exemplary display of teamwork and sportsmanship. They are a credit not only to their families and their school but also to their superb coaches; and

WHEREAS, The accomplishments and development of the University School boys 200-yard medley relay team are excellent examples of what a dedicated coaching staff and a committed group of sports families and athletic boosters can achieve. Throughout extensive conditioning, training, and competition, these young men have developed into dynamic athletic leaders, and they can rest assured that as they meet their future challenges, they will take with them the lessons of comradery, hard work, and discipline; therefore be it

S. R. No. 76 As Adopted by the Senate

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, honor the University School boys 200-yard medley relay team on its outstanding achievement and salute the members as fine young Ohioans; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the University School boys 200-yard medley relay team.